the  effect  of which  was  to eliminate  substantially  all of  the restrictive
covenants contained in  the 2008  Note Indenture.  The Tender  Offer expired  on
October 30, 2003 with no further 2008 Notes being tendered.

   On  October 21, 2003, the Company announced  that it had elected to redeem
all outstanding  2008  Notes in  accordance  with the  terms  of the  2008  Note
Indenture.  The outstanding 2008  Notes were redeemed on  November 21, 2003 (the
"Redemption Date")  at a  redemption  price of  $1,048.75 per  $1,000  principal
amount  of 2008 Notes, plus all interest accrued thereon up to but excluding the
Redemption Date.

   13

   CONSOLIDATED CAPITALIZATION

   The following  table sets  forth the  consolidated capitalization  of  the
Company as of September 30, 2003 (i) on an actual basis, and (ii) as adjusted to
reflect the sale by the Company of the Original Notes and the application of the
net  proceeds thereof as described under "Use of Proceeds." This table should be

Edgar Filing: INTRAWEST CORP - Form F-10

19

read in conjunction with the  Consolidated Financial Statements incorporated  by
reference into this Prospectus.

   AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2003
   -----------------------------
   ACTUAL   AS ADJUSTED(1)
   ----------   ---------------
   (UNAUDITED)
   (DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS)

Cash and short-term deposits.....  $   89,248   $   89,248
   ==========   ==========
Short-term debt(2).....  $  200,657   $  182,870
   ----------   ----------
Long-term debt
  Bank and other long-term debt
   Ski and resort operations.....   86,032   86,032
   Real estate.....   37,852   37,852
   Other.....   292,764   176,726
  9.75% Senior Notes due 2008.....   200,165   --
  10.50% Senior Notes due 2010.....   399,296   399,296
  Original Notes.....   --   350,000
   ----------   ----------
   Total long-term debt.....   1,016,109   1,049,906
   ----------   ----------
Non-controlling interest in subsidiaries.....   44,267   44,267
   ----------   ----------
Total shareholders' equity(3).....   713,333   703,748
   ----------   ----------
  Total capitalization.....  $1,974,366   $1,980,791
   ==========   ==========

---------------

(1) The  total net proceeds from the sale of the Original Notes of approximately
   $343.6 million was  used to retire  the Company's 2008  Notes and to  reduce
   bank and other indebtedness of the Company. See "Use of Proceeds."

(2) Consists of current portion of long-term debt.

(3) Does  not include (i)  4,142,900 Common Shares reserved  for issuance on the
   exercise of the then outstanding  stock options granted under the  Company's
   stock  option  plan and  (ii) 196,400  Common  Shares reserved  for issuance